Mayor State of the Mayor

ATTEST

City Clerk-Administrator

CERTIFICATION

I, Adam Swann, clerk-administrator of the City of Caledonia, Houston County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2016-002 was duly passed and approved by the Council of the City of Caledonia, Minnesota on the lith day of July 2016; and said Ordinance No. 2016-002 was published in the Caledonia Argus a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Caledonia, Minnesota on the 20th day of Dated this 20th day of July 2016.

City Clerk-Administrator

CITY OF CALEDONIA, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-003

AN ORDINANCE OPTING OUT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 462.3593

The City Council of the City of Caledonia, Minnesota hereby ordains as follows:

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2016, Governor Dayton signed into law the creation and regulation of temporary family health care dwellings, codified at Minn. Stat. § 462.3593; and

WHEREAS, subdivision 9 of Minn. Stat. §462.3593 allows cities to "opt out" of those regulations by ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALEDONIA, ORDAINS as follows:

That Chapter 153, Zoning, be amended by adding thereto a new section 153.280, to read as follows:

TEMPORARY FAMILY HEALTH CARE DWELLINGS

153.280. Opt-Out of Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.3593.

Pursuant to authority granted by Minnesota Statutes, the City of Caledonia opts out of the requirements of Minnesota Statute 462.3593, which defines and regulates temporary family health care dwellings.

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and publication.

ADOPTED this 22nd day of August, 2016, by the City Council of the City of Caledonia.

Mayor Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk-Administrator

CERTIFICATION

I, Adam Swann, clerk-administrator of the City of Caledonia, Houston County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2016-003 was duly passed and approved by the Council of the City of Caledonia, Minnesota on the 22 day of August., 2016; and said Ordinance No. 2016-003 was published in the Caledonia Argus a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Caledonia, Minnesota on the 31st day of

Dated this 13th day of September, 2016.

City Clerk-Administrator